
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning Applications Sub-Committee (2) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 18th September, 2018 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 5HR 

   

Members:  Councillors: 

  Robert Rigby (Chairman) 
Jim Glen 
Angela Harvey 
Guthrie McKie 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception from 6.00pm.  If you have a disability 
and require any special assistance please contact the 
Committee Officer (details listed below) in advance of the 
meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Tristan Fieldsend, Committee and Governance 
Officer. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 2341; email: tfieldsend@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Director of Law in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence 
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on 
this agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of 
proceedings. 
 

 

4.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 Applications for decision 
 

 

 Schedule of Applications 
 

 

 1.   11 GLOUCESTER PLACE MEWS, LONDON, W1U 8BA (Pages 5 - 38) 

 2.   PRINT WORKS HOUSE, GROUND FLOOR, 83 GREAT 
TITCHFIELD STREET, LONDON, W1W 6RH 

(Pages 39 - 54) 

 3.   3 PARK CLOSE, LONDON, SW1X 7PQ (Pages 55 - 64) 

 4.   73 ECCLESTON SQUARE MEWS, LONDON, SW1V 
1QN 

(Pages 65 - 84) 

 5.   6 SHELDON SQUARE, LONDON, W2 6HY (Pages 85 - 98) 
 
 
Stuart Love 
Chief Executive 
10 September 2018 
 



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 18th September 2018 

 SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 
 

dcagcm091231 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

1.  RN(s) :  

18/03277/FULL 

18/03278/LBC 

 

Bryanston And 

Dorset Square 

11 

Gloucester 

Place Mews 

London 

W1U 8BA 

 

Erection of a two storey rear extension and 

excavation of a new basement for use in association 

with the existing residential unit with associated 

internal alterations. (ADDENDUM REPORT) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation  

1. Grant conditional permission.  

2. Grant conditional listed building consent. 

3. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the draft decision 

letter. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

2. RN(s) :  

18/05444/FULL 

 

 

West End 

Print Works 

House, 

Ground Floor  

83 Great 

Titchfield 

Street 

London 

W1W 6RH 

 

Variation of condition 10 of planning permission 

dated 11 October 2016 (RN: 16/05737/FULL) for the 

dual/alternative use of the ground floor, including new 

upper and lower mezzanine levels, for retail purposes 

(Class A1) and the use of the basement as offices 

(Class B1) or use of the basement, ground and upper 

and lower mezzanine levels as a Pilates studio, 

personal training area, physiotherapy/sports 

massage treatment rooms and retail floorspace (sui 

generis) (RN: 16/05737/FULL) NAMELY to permit 

opening of the Pilates studio/physiotherapy treatment 

rooms/sports massage facility/personal training 

rooms/retail area between 06.00 and 21.30 hours on 

Monday to Friday (not including bank holidays and 

public holiday) and between 08.00 and 20.00 hours 

on Saturdays, Sundays, Bank Holidays and public 

holidays. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission, subject to no new substantive issues being raised following the expiry of the 

consultation period on 21st September 2018. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

3. RN(s) :  

18/04256/TCH 

 

 

 

 

Knightsbridge 

And Belgravia 

 

3 Park Close 

London 

SW1X 7PQ 

 

Use of an area of the public highway measuring 1.2m 

x 7.35m for the placing of 3 tables and 6 chairs in 

connection with ground floor restaurant. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

 Page 3

Agenda Annex



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 18th September 2018 

 SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 
 

dcagcm091231 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

4. RN(s) :  

18/05907/FULL 

 

 

Warwick 

73 Eccleston 

Square 

Mews 

London 

SW1V 1QN 

Erection of a mansard roof extension to provide 

additional residential accommodation, and alterations 

to existing facades. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

5. RN(s) :  

18/05435/TCH 

 

Hyde Park 

 

6 Sheldon 

Square 

London 

W2 6HY 

 

Use of the paved area outside unit 6 A&B measuring 

26.6m x 1.3m (2.7m within the recessed bay) for the 

placing of 23 tables and 42 chairs, 2 benches and 2 

planters in connection with the adjacent unit. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

 

 

Page 4



 Item No. 

 1 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

18th September 2018 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

Bryanston And Dorset Square 

Subject of Report 11 Gloucester Place Mews, London, W1U 8BA  

Proposal Erection of a two-storey rear extension and excavation of a new 
basement for use in association with the existing residential unit with 
associated internal alterations. 

Agent Reading + West Architects 

On behalf of Mr Andrew Polydor 

Registered Number 18/03277/FULL and  

18/03278/LBC 

Date amended/ 
completed 

 
25 April 2018 

Date Application 
Received 

23 April 2018           

Historic Building Grade Grade II 

Conservation Area Portman Estate 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. Grant conditional planning permission 
2. Grant conditional listed building consent 
3. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out within informative 1 of the draft 
decision letter. 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
This application was reported to the Planning Applications Sub-Committee on the 24th July 2018. 
Committee resolved to defer the application for a site visit and to allow the applicant to submit a 
Daylight and Sunlight report to assess the impact of the proposal on the levels of daylight and 
sunlight received by the adjacent flats at 5 Montagu Square. The Committee site visit is to take place 
on the 14th September 2018. 
 
The applicant has commissioned a Daylight and Sunlight report to assess the impact of the proposal 
on the windows of the adjoining flats in 5 Montagu Square (Flat 1 at lower ground and ground floor 
levels and Flat 4 at first floor level). It is not considered the proposal would have implications for any 
other windows within neighbouring properties. The report demonstrates that the proposed 
development will not result in any noticeable impact on the assessed windows, with all windows 
experiencing little to no change in daylight levels and no change in sunlight levels. The scheme is 
therefore fully compliant with the BRE guidelines in terms
[...]
quare 

Subject of Report 11 Gloucester Place Mews, London, W1U 8BA  

Proposal Erection of a two storey rear extension together with excavation of a 
new basement for use in association with the existing residential unit 
and associated internal alterations. 

Agent Reading + West Architects 

On behalf of Mr Andrew Polydor 

Registered Number 18/03277/FULL and  

18/03278/LBC 

Date amended/ 
completed 

 
25 April 2018 

Date Application 
Received 

23 April 2018           

Historic Building Grade Grade II 

Conservation Area Portman Estate 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

1. Grant conditional planning permission; 
2. Grant conditional listed building consent 
3. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out within informative 1 of the draft 

decision letter. 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 

  
11 Gloucester Place Mews comprises two flats, one at lower ground and ground floor levels and the 
other at first and second floor levels. The property fronts on to Montagu Square to the west (4 
Montagu Square) and Gloucester Place Mews to the east. Planning permission is sought for the 
demolition of the existing garage at rear lower ground floor level to allow an extension at lower 
ground and ground floor levels and the excavation of a new basement area, all to provide residential 
accommodation for use in association with the lower residential unit.  
 
The key issues are: 
 

 The impact of the proposed basement excavation on the amenity of nearby sensitive 
occupiers.  

 The impact of the extension at ground and lower ground floor levels on the amenity of 
neighbouring residential occupiers. 

 
Subject to conditions, the proposal is considered acceptable on highways, design, amenity and land 
use grounds and compliant with the relevant City Plan and Unitary Development Plan (UDP) policies. 

Page 18



 Item No. 

 4 

 

It is therefore recommended that conditional planning permission and listed building consent are 
granted. 
 

 
3. LOCATION PLAN 

 
     
[...]
ter further assessments of the building's condition; 
* stripping out or structural investigations; and,  
* any work needed to meet the building regulations or other forms of statutory control. 
 
Please quote any 'TP' and 'RN' reference numbers shown on this consent when you send us 
further documents. It is a criminal offence to carry out work on a listed building without our 
consent. Please remind your client, consultants, contractors and subcontractors of the terms 
and conditions of this consent.  (I59AA) 
  
 

 
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, 
Reasons & Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room 
whilst the meeting is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

 
 
 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 2 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

18 September 2018 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

West End 

Subject of Report Print Works House, Ground Floor , 83 Great Titchfield Street, 
London, W1W 6RH  

Proposal Variation of Condition 10 of planning permission dated 11 October 2016 
(RN: 16/05737/FULL) for the dual/alternative use of the ground floor, 
including new upper and lower mezzanine levels, for retail purposes 
(Class A1), of the basement as offices (Class B1), or use of the 
basement, ground and upper and lower mezzanine levels as a Pilates 
studio, personal training area, physiotherapy/sports massage treatment 
rooms and retail floorspace (sui generis); NAMELY, to permit opening 
of the Pilates studio, personal training area, physiotherapy/sports 
massage treatment rooms and retail area between 06.00 and 21.30 
hours on Monday to Friday (not including Bank Holidays and public 
holidays) and between 08.00 and 20.00 hours on Saturdays, Sundays, 
Bank Holidays and public holidays.  

Agent Pembroke Planning 

On behalf of Ten Pilates 

Registered Number 18/05444/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
28 June 2018 

Date Application 
Received 

28 June 2018           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area East Marylebone 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

Grant conditional permission, subject to no new substantive issues being raised following the expiry 
of the consultation period on 21st September 2018. 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 

Permission was granted in October 2016 for the dual/alternative use of the lower floors of the 
application premises as basement offices and a retail shop or as a Pilates studio, personal training 
area, physiotherapy/sports massage treatment rooms and retail floorspace (sui generis). A condition 
limits the Pilates studio opening hours to between 06.00 and 20.00 hours on Monday to Friday, 08.00 
and 18.00 hours on Saturdays and to between 08.00 and 20.00 hours on Sundays, bank holidays 
and public holidays.  Permission is now sought to increase the premises opening hours until 21.30 

Page 39

Agenda Item 2



 Item No. 

 2 

 

hours on Monday to Friday and until 20.00 on Saturdays, to enable an additional evening class to 
take place on these days. 
 
One neighbour objection has been received on the grounds that the extension of operating hours 
would adversely affect neighbours’ privacy and result in increased noise disturbance. However, there 
is no suggestion that the existing operation has caused any problems and there is no record of any 
complaints having been received. Given the nature of the use, it is not considered that the extension 
of opening hours would result in a loss of residential amenity and the application is therefore 
recommended for approval. 

 
3. LOCATION PLAN 

                                                                                                                                   

..   
 

This production includes mapping data 
licensed from Ordnance Survey with the 

permission if the controller of Her Majesty’s 
Stationary Office (C)
[...]
til 20.00 on Saturday would have a material impact upon 
residents’ amenities and local environmental quality.  
 
8.4  Highways 
 
The proposal does not have any highways implications 
 
8.5  Economic Considerations 
 
Any economic benefits generated by the proposal are welcomed. 
  

8.6  Access 
 
The existing site access arrangements are as previously approved.  
 
8.7  Other UDP/Westminster Policy Considerations  
 
Not relevant. 
 
8.8 London Plan 
 
This application does not raise any strategic issues. 
 
8.9 National Policy/Guidance Considerations 
 
The City Plan and UDP policies referred to in the consideration of this application are 
considered to be consistent with the NPPF unless stated otherwise. 
 
 

Page 45



 Item No. 

 2 

 

8.10 Planning Obligations  
 
This application does not trigger any planning obligations, nor would it generate CIL 
payments. 
 
8.11 Environmental Impact Assessment  
 
The scheme does not require the submission of an Environmental Impact assessment. 
 
8.12 Other Issues 
 
None relevant 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background 
Papers are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  JO PALMER BY EMAIL AT jpalme@westminster.gov.uk 

 
 
  

Page 46



 Item No. 

 2 

 

9. KEY DRAWINGS 
 

 

 

Page 47



 Item No. 

 2 

 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: Print Works House, Ground Floor , 83 Great Titchfield Street, London, W1W 6RH 
  
Proposal: Variation of condition 10 of planning permission dated 11 October 2016 (RN: 

16/05737/FULL) for the dual/alternative use of the ground floor, including new upper 
and lower mezzanine levels, for retail purposes (Class A1) and the use of the 
basement as offices (Class B1) or use of the basement, ground and upper and 
lower mezzanine levels as a Pilates studio, personal training area, 
physiotherapy/sports massage treatment rooms and retail floorspace (sui generis) 
NAMELY to permit opening of the Pilates studio, personal training area, 
physiotherapy/sports massage treatment rooms and retail floorspace between 06.00 
and 21.30 hours on Monday to Friday (not including Bank Holidays and public 
holidays) and between 08.00 and 20.00 hours on Saturdays, Sundays, Bank 
Holidays and public holidays.  

  
Reference: 18/05444/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: 18/05444/FULL  

THFGTS02 (PROPOSED) 
 
18/06944/ADFULL: 
Drawing titled "Acoustic Beams Typical Arrangement" Rev. A ; 
Acoustic Design Review by SYNTEGRA dated Feb 2016 ref: 15-1467 ; 
201 Rev. B ; Noise Impact Assessment by SYNTEGRA dated May 205 ref: 15-1467; 
 

  
Case Officer: Sara Spurrier Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 3934 

 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) 
 
  
1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and 
other documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the 
City Council as local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter. 
 
Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 
2  You must provide the separate stores for waste and materials for recycling shown on drawing 
number THFGTS02. You must clearly mark them and make them available at all times to everyone 
using the basement offices (Class B1), ground floor shop (Class A1), including the new upper and 
lower mezzanine level, or the Pilates studio, personal training, physiotherapy/sports massage 
treatment rooms and retail premises (sui generis). (C14FB) 
 
Reason: 
To protect the environment and provide suitable storage for waste as set out in S44 of 
Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 12 of our Unitary Development Plan that 
we adopted in January 2007. (R14BD) 
 

 
 

Page 48



 Item No. 

 2 

 

3 The design and structure of the development shall be of such a standard that it will protect 
residents within the same building o
[...]
andbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the 
meeting is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 3 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

18 September 2018 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

Knightsbridge And Belgravia 

Subject of Report 3 Park Close, London, SW1X 7PQ  

Proposal Use of an area of the public highway measuring 1.2m x 7.35m for the 
placing of 3 tables and 6 chairs in connection with ground floor 
restaurant. 

Agent Mr Francesco Amati 

On behalf of Same as agent 

Registered Number 18/04256/TCH Date amended/ 
completed 

 
11 July 2018 

Date Application 
Received 

22 May 2018           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Knightsbridge Green 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

Grant conditional permission. 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 

The application relates to part of the public highway outside 3 Park Close, which is a restaurant named 
‘Osteria Romona’. The restaurant comprises the ground and basement floors and is part of an unlisted 
building. Park Close is a pedestrian passageway between Knightsbridge and South Carriage Drive. 
The site lies within the Knightsbridge Green Conservation Area. The applicant seeks planning 
permission for the use of part of public highway for the placing of three tables and six chairs in 
connection with the restaurant. 
 
The key issues are: 
* the impact on neighbouring residential amenity; and 
* the impact on pedestrian safety. 
 
On 30 November 2017 and 15 May 2018, the City Council refused permission for the use of part of the 
public highway for the placing of six tables and 12 chairs on the grounds the use would result in 
unacceptable noise disturbance to nearby residents. These applications sought permission to use the 
area between 09:00 and 22:00 hours each day.  
 

Page 55

Agenda Item 3



 Item No. 

 3 


[...]
noise disturbance to nearby residents. (RN: 17/07485/TCH) 

 
On 15 May 2018, the City Council refused permission for the use of an area of the public 
highway measuring 2.0m x 7.35m for the placing of six tables and 12 chairs, four planters 
in connection with ground floor restaurant use (hours of use from 12.00 to 20.00 daily), on 
the grounds the use would result in unacceptable noise disturbance to nearby residents. 
(RN: 18/02281/TCH) 
 

 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background 
Papers are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  JOSHUA HOWITT BY EMAIL AT jhowitt@westminster.gov.uk 

 
 
  

Page 60



 Item No. 

 3 

 

6. KEY DRAWINGS 
 
 

 
 

Tables and Chairs Layout 

 

Page 61



 Item No. 

 3 

 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 3 Park Close, London, SW1X 7PQ 
  
Proposal: Use of an area of the public highway measuring 2.0m x 7.35m for the placing of 3 

tables and 6 chairs, four planters in connection with ground floor restaurant use. 
  
Reference: 18/04256/TCH 
  
Plan Nos: Location Plan; Osteria Romana Tables and Chairs Layout received 07.09.18; 125-

PL-B-00 rev: B; Photographs of Tables and Chairs. 
 

  
Case Officer: Nosheen Javed Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 2858 

 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) 
 
  

 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and 
other documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the 
City Council as local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter. 

  
 
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

  
 
2 

 
You must not put the tables and chairs in any other position than that shown on drawing 
‘Osteria Romana Tables and Chairs Layout received 07.09.18’.  (C25AA) 

  
 
 

Reason: 
In the interests of public safety an
[...]
 the National 
Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way. We have 
made available detailed advice in the form of our statutory policies in Westminster's City Plan 
(November 2016), Unitary Development Plan, Supplementary Planning documents, planning 
briefs and other informal written guidance, as well as offering a full pre application advice 
service, in order to ensure that applicant has been given every opportunity to submit an 
application which is likely to be considered favourably. In addition, where appropriate, further 
guidance was offered to the applicant at the validation stage. 
  
 

 
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons 
& Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the 
meeting is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

 

Page 84



 Item No. 

 5 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

18 September 2018 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

Hyde Park 

Subject of Report 6 Sheldon Square, London, W2 6HY,   

Proposal Use of the paved area outside unit 6 A&B measuring 26.6m x 1.3m 
(2.7m within the recessed bay) for the placing of 23 tables and 42 
chairs, 2 benches and 2 planters in connection with the adjacent unit. 

Agent Mr Graham Timms 

On behalf of Vagabond 

Registered Number 18/05435/TCH Date amended/ 
completed 

 
14 August 2018 

Date Application 
Received 

27 June 2018           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area  

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

 
Grant conditional permission. 
 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 

 
The application relates to a currently vacant unit located adjacent to the canal towpath at the base of 
Sheldon Square, which is located within the Paddington Central development. The building 
comprises commercial units at ground floor level with the upper floors from first floor up in resid
[...]
ents are made.  
 
Consultation letters have been sent out to all of the resident’s location above the 
application site. No responses (other than this one) have been received. The council has 
not consulted the residents within the eastern block due to the nature of the proposals, 
which relate to the retail unit at ground floor level facing the canal, which is considered 
acceptable. 
 
In relation to the site notice being displayed on Bishops Bridge Road (a significant 
distance from the application site), the issue here arises due to Paddington Central 
being a privately managed estate (by British Land) and therefore the lamp posts, trees 
and walls etc. are not owned by the City Council and therefore the attachment of the 
signs is not permitted. The site notices have been displayed on the nearest public 
highway to the development site, however it is accepted that this may be of limited use 
given the distance to Bishops Bridge Road. In addition to the site notices and the 
neighbour consultation, we place an advert in the local press. It is considered that the 
council has met its statutory consultation requirement which is to undertake either 
neighbour consultation or a site and press notice. 

Page 92



 Item No. 

 5 

 

 
 

 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background 
Papers are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  RICHARD LANGSTON BY EMAIL AT rlangston@westminster.gov.uk. 

 
 

Page 93



 Item No. 

 5 

 

 
9. KEY DRAWING 

 

 

 

Page 94



 Item No. 

 5 

 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 6 Sheldon Square, London, W2 6HY,  
  
Proposal: Use of the paved area outside unit 6 A&B measuring 26.6m x 1.3m (2.7m within the 

recessed bay) for the placing of 23 tables and 42 chairs, 2 benches and 2 planters 
in connection with the adjacent unit. 

  
Plan Nos:  GA_01 J; Ground floor plan; Site location plan; 
[...]
way authority to assert and protect the rights of the public to the use and enjoyment of any 
highway for which they are the highway authority". We also need to assess the effect of this 
activity regularly to make sure it meets S41 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and 
TACE 11 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007. For the above 
reasons, and not because this is seen a form of trial period, we can therefore only grant a 
temporary permission. 
 

  
 
6 

 
You can only put out on the pavement the tables and chairs shown on drawing GA_01 J. No 
other furniture, equipment or screening shall be placed on the pavement in association with the 
tables and chairs hereby approved. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To make sure that the type and appearance of the tables and chairs (and where appropriate 
other furniture or equipment) is suitable and that no additional furniture, equipment or screening 
is placed on the pavement to the detriment of the character and appearance of the area. This is 
as set out in TACE 11 and DES 7 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 
2007. (R25EA) 
 

  
 
7 

 
The tables and chairs shall be managed in accordance with the Operational Management 
Strategy. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect neighbouring residents from noise and disturbance as set out in S29 and S32 of 
Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 6 and TACE 11 of our Unitary 
Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007. (R25BD) 
 

  
 

 
Informative(s): 

  
 
1 

 
In dealing with this application the City Council has implemented the requirement in the National 
Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way. We have 
made available detailed advice in the form of our statutory policies in Westminster's City Plan 
(November 2016), Unitary Development Plan, Supplementary Planning documents, planning 
briefs and other informal written guidance, as well as offering a full pre application advice 
service, in order to ensure that applicant has been given every opportunity to submit an 
application which is likely to be considered favourably. In addition, where appropriate, further 
guidance was offered to the applicant at the validation stage. 
 

  
 
2 

 
You cannot put tables and chairs in the area unless you have a street trading licence. 
 
If you want to know about the progress of your application for a licence, you can contact our 

Page 96



 Item No. 

 5 

 

Licensing Service on 020 7641 8549. If you apply for a licence and then decide to change the 
layout of the tables and chairs, you may have to apply again for planning permission. You can 
discuss this with the planning officer whose name appears at the top of this letter. 
 
Please remember that once you have a licence you must keep the tables and chairs within the 
agreed area at all times.  (I47AB) 
 

  
 
3 

 
You must keep the tables and chairs within the area shown at all times. We will monitor this 
closely and may withdraw your street trading licence if you put them outside this area.  (I48AA) 
 

  
 
4 

 
If you want to know about the progress of your application for a street trading licence, you can 
contact our Licensing Service on 020 7641 8549.  (I49AB) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons 
& Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the 
meeting is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

 
 

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Schedule of Applications
	1 11 Gloucester Place Mews, London, W1U 8BA
	18-03277-FULL+18-03278-LBC Addendum FINAL
	MINUTES 24.07.18
	SUB COMMITTEE REPORT 24.07.18

	2 Print Works House, Ground Floor, 83 Great Titchfield Street, London, W1W 6RH
	3 3 Park Close, London, SW1X 7PQ
	4 73 Eccleston Square Mews, London, SW1V 1QN
	5 6 Sheldon Square, London, W2 6HY



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Sub-Committee (2)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Sub-Committee (2) Committee 
held on Tuesday 18th September, 2018, Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, 
WC2 5HR. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Robert Rigby (Chairman), Jim Glen, Angela Harvey 
and Guthrie McKie 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 It was noted that Councillors Harvey and Glen had replaced Councillors 

Hyams and Spencer. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1  The Chairman explained that a week before the meeting, all four Members of 

the Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a detailed 
officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every single letter 
or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all letters and e-
mails containing objections or giving support. Members of the Committee read 
through everything in detail prior to the meeting. Accordingly, if an issue or 
comment made by a correspondent was not specifically mentioned at this 
meeting in the officers’ presentation or by Members of the Committee, it did 
not mean that the issue had been ignored. Members will have read about the 
issue and comments made by correspondents in the papers read prior to the 
meeting. 

 
2.2 Councillors Rigby, Glen and McKie all declared that they had attended a site 

visit in respect of Item 1. 
 
2.3 Councillor Glen declared that in respect of Item 4 he knew a resident who 

lived in an adjoining property but no discussions regarding the application had 
taken place. 

 
2.4 Councillor McKie declared that in respect of Item 5 he was a member of the 

South East Bayswater Residents Association who had raised an objection to 
the application but he had not been involved in any discussions regarding it. 

 



 
2 

 

3 MINUTES 
 
3.1  RESOLVED:  
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 August 2018 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record of proceedings. 

 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 11 GLOUCESTER PLACE MEWS, LONDON, W1U 8BA 
 
Erection of a two-storey rear extension and excavation of a new basement for use in 
association with the existing residential unit with associated internal alterations. 
 
Additional representations were received from Reading and West Architects 
(12/09/18) and one local resident (11/09/18). 
 
A late representation was received from a local resident (17/09/18). 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
1.  That conditional planning permission be granted subject to an additional 

informative requesting that the applicant consider reducing the height of the 
rooflight. 

 
2.  That conditional listed building consent be granted. 
 
3.  That the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out within 

informative 1 of the draft decision letter be agreed. 
 
2 PRINT WORKS HOUSE, GROUND FLOOR, 83 GREAT TITCHFIELD 

STREET, LONDON, W1W 6RH 
 
Variation of Condition 10 of planning permission dated 11 October 2016 (RN: 
16/05737/FULL) for the dual/alternative use of the ground floor, including new upper 
and lower mezzanine levels, for retail purposes (Class A1), of the basement as 
offices (Class B1), or use of the basement, ground and upper and lower mezzanine 
levels as a Pilates studio, personal training area, physiotherapy/sports massage 
treatment rooms and retail floorspace (sui generis); NAMELY, to permit opening of 
the Pilates studio, personal training area, physiotherapy/sports massage treatment 
rooms and retail area between 06.00 and 21.30 hours on Monday to Friday (not 
including Bank Holidays and public holidays) and between 08.00 and 20.00 hours on 
Saturdays, Sundays, Bank Holidays and public holidays. 
Councillor Harvey requested that her concerns regarding considering the application 
before the consultation period had finished be noted. 
 
RESOLVED: (Grant: Councillors Rigby, Glen and McKie; Abstain: Councillor 
Harvey) 
 
That conditional permission be granted, subject to no new substantive issues being 
raised following the expiry of the consultation period on 21st September 2018. 



 
3 

 

 
3 3 PARK CLOSE, LONDON, SW1X 7PQ 
 
Use of an area of the public highway measuring 1.2m x 7.35m for the placing of 3 
tables and 6 chairs in connection with ground floor restaurant. 
 
A late representation was received from a local resident (18/09/18). 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
4 73 ECCLESTON SQUARE MEWS, LONDON, SW1V 1QN 
 
Erection of a mansard roof extension to provide additional residential 
accommodation, and alterations to existing facades. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
5 6 SHELDON SQUARE, LONDON, W2 6HY 
 
Use of the paved area outside unit 6 A&B measuring 26.6m x 1.3m (2.7m within the 
recessed bay) for the placing of 23 tables and 42 chairs, 2 benches and 2 planters in 
connection with the adjacent unit. 
 
A late representation was received from British Land (14/09/18). 
 
The presenting officer tabled the following amendments: 
 
AMEND the approved drawing numbers (additional text shown in bold): 
 
GA_01 J; Ground floor plan; Site location plan; Operational Management Strategy 
dated September 2018. 
 
AMEND Condition 7 (additional text shown in bold: 
 
The tables and chairs shall be managed in accordance with the Operational 
Management Strategy dated September 2018. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.46 pm 
 
 
 
 



 
4 

 

 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


